

No. B291385

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION EIGHT**

---

TAMIKA SCHMIDT, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF VENTURA,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

From the Superior Court of California, Santa  
Barbara County  
The Honorable Thomas Anderle, Judge  
Case No. VENCI00479100

---

**Application of the National Women's Law Center  
to File *Amicus Curiae* Brief in Support of  
Appellants Tamika Schmidt and Danielle Penny**

*and*

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of the National Women's Law Center  
in Support of  
Appellants Tamika Schmidt and Danielle Penny**

---

Gretchen Hoff Varner, Bar No. 284980  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
Salesforce Tower  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 591-6000  
Facsimile: (415) 591-6091  
Email: ghoffvarner@cov.com

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
The National Women's Law Center

**Application of the National Women’s Law Center  
to File *Amicus Curiae* Brief in Support of  
Appellants Tamika Schmidt and Danielle Penny**

Pursuant to Rule 8.200(c) of the California Rules of Court, the National Women’s Law Center respectfully applies for the Court’s permission to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Appellants Tamika Schmidt and Danielle Penny.

**Interest of *Amicus Curiae***

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	7
II. Sex harassment is prevalent, and it does not always present as expected by the public or courts .....	7
III. Reporting sex harassment is difficult; there is no single “reasonable” response to harassment. ....	11
IV. Conclusion .....	18

## Table of Authorities

<b>CASES</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Ed. Ass’n, Alaska</i> , 422 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Fuller v. Idaho Dept. of Corrections</i> , 865 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Tower Air, Inc.</i> , 149 F.R.D. 461 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	8
<i>Miller v. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 446 (2005).....	10
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	10
<i>Pantoja v. Anton</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 87 (2011).....	11
<i>Zetwick v. Cty. of Yolo</i> , 850 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11

## STATUTES AND CODES

Cal. Gov. Code § 12940(j)(4)(C) .....	10
Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions (2017), CACI 2521A .....	10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

NiCole T. Buchanan et al., <i>Unique and Joint Effects of Sexual and Racial Harassment on College Students' Well-Being</i> , 31 BASIC & APPLIED SOC. PSYCH. 267 (2009) .....	14
Dan Cassino & Yasemin Besen-Cassino, <i>Race, Threat and Workplace Sexual Harassment: The Dynamics of Harassment in the United States, 1997–2016</i> , 2019 GENDER, WORK & ORG. 1 (2019) .....	9, 13–15
Lilia M. Cortina & Jennifer L. Berdahl, <i>Sexual Harassment in Organizations: A Decade of Research in Review</i> , in THE SAGE HANDBOOK OF ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAVIOR 469 (Julian Barling & Cary L. Cooper, eds., 1990) .....	13
Louise F. Fitzgerald et al., <i>Why Didn't She Just Report Him? The Psychological and Legal Implications of Women's Responses to Sexual Harassment</i> , 51 J. SOC. ISSUES 117 (1995) .....	12–14, 16–17
Louise F. Fitzgerald & Alayne J. Ormerod, <i>Perceptions of Sexual Harassment: The Influence of Gender and Academic Context</i> , 15 PSYCH. WOMEN Q. 281 (1991).....	9
Pamela J. Foster & Clive J. Fullagar, <i>Why Don't We Report Sexual Harassment? An Application of the Theory of Planned Behavior</i> , 40 BASIC & APPLIED SOC. PSYCH. 148 (2018).....	7, 13, 16
Chloe Grace Hart, <i>The Penalties for Self-Reporting Sexual Harassment</i> , 33 GENDER & SOC. 534 (2019) .....	13, 17

L. Camille Hebert, <i>Why Don't "Reasonable Women" Complain About Sexual Harassment?</i> , 82 IND. L.J. 711 (2007).....	12–15
Ksenia Keplinger et al., <i>Women at Work: Changes in Sexual Harassment Between September 2016 and September 2018</i> , PLOS ONE (July 17, 2019) .....	8
Manish Madan & Mahesh K. Nalla, <i>Sexual Harassment in Public Spaces: Examining Gender Differences in Perceived Seriousness and Victimization</i> , 26 INT’L CRIM. JUST. REV. 80 (2016) .....	9, 13
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES, ENGINEERING, AND MEDICINE, <i>SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN</i> (2018).....	8
Anita Raj et al., <i>Racial/Ethnic Disparities in Sexual Harassment in the United States, 2018</i> , J. INTERPERS. VIOLENCE 1 (2019).....	8, 14
Ashleigh Shelby Rosette et al., <i>Intersectionality: Connecting Experiences of Gender With Race at Work</i> , 38 RES. ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAV. 1 (2018) .....	8, 15–16
Suzanne Valentine-French & H. Lorraine Radtke, <i>Attributions of Responsibility for an Incident of Sexual Harassment in a University Setting</i> , 21 SEX ROLES 545 (1989) .....	9
